
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2710 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 2
ND

 AUGUST, 2016/SHRAVANA 11, 1938 (SAKA) 

 

KIDNAPPING CASES 

 

2710.  SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU: 

SHRI VIRENDER KASHYAP: 

 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) whether several cases of kidnapping of men, women and children have 

been reported in the country; 

 

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the total number of such cases 

reported, number of men, women and children traced/ untraced, 

kidnappers arrested and gangs busted along with the action taken 

against them separately, during each of the last three years and the 

current year, State-wise; and 

 

(c) the details of advisories/guidelines issued to the States in this regard 

and the other corrective steps taken by the Government to stop such 

cases in future? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(SHRI HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR) 

 

 

(a)& (b): As per information provided by the National Crime Records 

Bureau (NCRB), a total of 9552, 14216 & 19954 males, 38667, 52225 & 

58492 females and 19586, 32726 & 38555 children were kidnapped &  
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abducted during 2012, 2013 and 2014 respectively. Details on cases 

reported, total children, male and female kidnapped or abducted, un-

recovered at the beginning of the year & at the end of the year and total 

recovered during 2012-2014 is enclosed at Annexure-I. State/UT wise 

cases registered, cases charge-sheeted, cases convicted, persons 

arrested, persons charge-sheeted and persons convicted under 

kidnapping and abduction (including male, female and children) during 

2012-2014 is enclosed at Annexure-II. 

(c): As per Seventh Schedule of the Constitution ‘Police’ and ‘Public 

Order’ are the State subjects, and as such, the primary responsibility of 

prevention detection, registration, investigation and prosecution of 

crimes lies with the State Governments/ Union Territory 

Administrations. 

 

Ministry of Home Affairs has issued advisories dated 31.01.2012, 

30.04.2012, 12.08.2013 and 25.06.2013 which are available on 

www.mha.nic.in. These advisories enumerates several measures for 

preventing trafficking and trace the children, standard operating 

procedure to handle trafficking of children for child labour, measures to  

http://www.mha.nic.in/
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be taken for rescue of trafficked child labourers’ and action against the 

traffickers/ employers and Hon’ble Supreme Court’s direction to file FIR 

in case of Missing Children. 

 

 

****** 

  



Annexure – I 
L. S. US. Q No. 2710 for 02.08.2016  

 

Details on cases reported , total children kidnapped or abducted, total females and total males kidnapped or abducted during 2012-2014 

Sl 
No. 

Head 

2012 2013 2014 
Cases 

Reported 
Total 

Children 
Total 

Female 
Total 
Male 

Cases 
Reported 

Total 
Children 

Total 
Female 

Total 
Male 

Cases 
Reported 

Total 
Children 

Total 
Female 

Total 
Male 

1 Unrecovered Victims of 
Kidnapping & Abduction at 
beginning of Year 

- - - - - - - - 32533 16915 23879 9451 

2 Total Kidnapped & 
abducted 

47592 19586 38667 9552 65461 32726 52225 14216 77237 38555 58492 19954 

3 Total Recovered - - - - - - - - 51988 27473 38619 13985 

4 Unrecovered kidnapped & 
abducted Persons at the 
end of the year 

- - - - - - - - 57782 27997 43752 15420 

Source:  Crime in India 
            Note:  '-' data not collected for the year separately. 

          
 

  



 

ANNEXURE-II 
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State/UT wise Cases Reported (CR), Cases Chargesheeted (CS), Cases Convicted (CV), Persons Arrested (PAR), Persons Charge-sheeted (PCS) and Persons Convicted  (PCV) under 
Kidnapping & Abduction During 2012-2014 

SL State/UT 

2012 2013 2014 

CR CS CV PAR PCS PCV CR CS CV PAR PCS PCV CR CS CV PAR PCS PCV 

1 Andhra Pradesh 1870 1272 81 2555 2554 158 2119 1299 76 2602 2358 206 1066 734 19 1498 1402 34 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 82 41 8 70 47 8 142 59 3 139 78 3 146 62 1 161 117 1 

3 Assam 3812 1455 73 3199 1562 106 4801 1686 56 4247 2136 71 4823 1768 170 7936 1988 187 

4 Bihar 4807 2961 128 6700 5841 242 5570 3160 147 7286 7074 286 6570 3319 172 7954 6013 348 

5 Chhattisgarh 450 427 55 574 573 107 2235 528 67 642 600 121 2014 1070 123 1171 1327 158 

6 Goa 24 13 1 17 13 1 108 18 2 57 39 4 152 22 0 55 38 0 

7 Gujarat 1720 1359 32 2422 2349 53 2666 1714 50 3157 3015 77 2722 1805 37 2996 3058 52 

8 Haryana 1349 616 79 1130 1145 110 2772 971 147 1566 1620 242 3082 894 188 1449 1293 234 

9 Himachal Pradesh 172 81 9 141 141 16 352 87 11 138 149 25 304 65 3 113 98 5 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1093 552 5 961 961 4 983 380 15 761 755 18 860 345 5 772 682 6 

11 Jharkhand 1056 686 175 1368 1324 240 1271 728 180 1520 1381 248 1423 981 234 1555 1330 317 

12 Karnataka 1451 977 20 1994 1983 59 1836 696 24 1425 1329 39 1933 805 17 1965 1538 30 

13 Kerala 281 257 5 395 395 6 252 205 7 409 381 9 222 204 1 347 319 1 

14 Madhya Pradesh 1302 1255 190 2087 2074 470 3354 1420 249 2310 2323 434 7833 2958 381 4351 4198 634 

15 Maharashtra 1583 1178 44 2703 2455 65 2640 1414 31 3208 2869 62 3793 1507 29 3325 2781 47 

16 Manipur 223 2 0 150 2 0 181 7 1 147 7 2 182 10 1 97 10 3 

17 Meghalaya 92 41 0 94 54 0 139 36 1 144 68 1 179 44 0 172 68 0 

18 Mizoram 8 4 5 7 4 5 7 7 6 13 12 10 7 5 2 10 9 3 

19 Nagaland 27 32 16 29 51 41 40 27 32 51 28 22 37 30 34 51 47 32 

20 Odisha 1542 1146 42 1592 1558 53 2370 1374 47 1934 1921 101 3073 1446 57 2515 2108 71 

21 Punjab 919 357 35 1068 665 90 1274 543 113 1196 861 221 1550 543 98 1274 935 187 

22 Rajasthan 3243 1215 248 2194 2203 526 4986 1443 260 2404 2398 449 5671 1690 336 2866 2739 606 

23 Sikkim 10 6 2 8 5 2 16 19 16 25 21 20 20 14 2 36 22 2 

24 Tamil Nadu 1945 825 66 1962 1864 169 1779 883 158 1962 1794 263 1746 804 123 1963 1757 265 

25 Telangana                         1152 507 29 1760 1148 46 

26 Tripura 139 112 3 144 177 7 144 123 7 227 151 7 126 74 2 134 126 4 

27 Uttar Pradesh 8878 4749 1290 23045 11154 2715 11183 5584 1348 25987 12601 2792 12361 6564 1404 26666 14034 3049 

28 Uttarakhand 297 150 140 266 279 189 1032 190 122 316 279 220 691 237 63 280 285 106 

29 West Bengal 5117 3296 30 4376 3837 62 4573 3507 50 4967 4224 59 6110 4280 10 8123 5828 11 

  TOTAL STATE(S) 43492 25065 2782 61251 45270 5504 58825 28108 3226 68840 50472 6012 69848 32787 3541 81595 55298 6439 

30 A & N Islands 8 7 1 7 7 1 14 9 0 9 15 0 22 8 0 20 15 0 

31 Chandigarh 87 58 10 71 92 33 261 56 13 122 98 19 187 61 8 68 77 10 

32 D&N Haveli 13 10 1 19 22 1 13 4 1 4 4 1 14 6 0 22 16 0 

33 Daman & Diu 3 3 0 1 8 0 13 2 0 8 5 0 10 3 0 10 3 0 

34 Delhi UT 3970 481 290 653 569 314 6294 599 163 817 738 222 7143 666 97 755 734 125 

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

36 Puducherry 19 15 5 18 22 5 41 9 0 11 9 0 13 9 0 17 19 0 

  TOTAL UT(S) 4100 574 307 769 720 354 6636 679 177 971 869 242 7389 753 105 892 864 135 

  TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 47592 25639 3089 62020 45990 5858 65461 28787 3403 69811 51341 6254 77237 33540 3646 82487 56162 6574 

 
Source : Crime in India 
Disposal of cases/persons by police and courts during the year may also includes  pending cases/persons of  previous year        

        
 


